
SCOTTISH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2007 No. 179

**The Radioactive Contaminated
Land (Scotland) Regulations 2007**

PROSPECTIVE

Modification of the Environment Act 1995

16. In section 108(15) (powers of enforcing authorities and persons authorised by them) of the Environment Act 1995(1)–

- (a) in the definition of “pollution control functions”, in relation to the Agency or SEPA, after paragraph (n), insert–
 - “(o) regulations made by virtue of section 78YC of the Environmental Protection Act 1990;”;and
- (b) in the definition of “pollution control functions”, in relation to a local enforcing authority, after paragraph (c), insert– “or
- (d) by or under regulations made by virtue of section 78YC of the Environmental Protection Act 1990;”.

Commencement Information

- 11** Reg. 16 in force at 30.10.2007, see [reg. 1\(1\)](#)

Status:

This version of this provision is prospective.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Radioactive Contaminated Land (Scotland) Regulations 2007. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- reg. 16 coming into force by [S.S.I. 2007/179](#) reg. 1(1)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- reg. 1(3)(a) word inserted by [S.I. 2016/562](#) Sch. 2 para. 11(3)(a)
- reg. 1(3)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2016/562](#) Sch. 2 para. 11(3)(d)
- reg. 1(3)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2016/562](#) Sch. 2 para. 11(3)(b)
- reg. 1(3)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2016/562](#) Sch. 2 para. 11(3)(c)
- reg. 1(3)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2016/562](#) Sch. 2 para. 11(3)(d)
- reg. 3(e)(iii) substituted by [S.I. 2010/2153](#) reg. 2(3)
- reg. 3(e)(iii) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2009/202](#) reg. 2(3)(a)
- reg. 3(e)(iii) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2009/202](#) reg. 2(3)(b)